

No. 26-40094

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE, AMERICAN INVESTMENT COUNCIL, AND
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Texas (Kernodle, J.)
Case No. 6:25-cv-00009

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
AUDREY DOS SANTOS
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JEFFREY B. WALL
JUDSON O. LITTLETON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

MAXWELL F. GOTTSCHALL
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America, Business Roundtable,
American Investment Council, and
Longview Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Legal And Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE FTC HAS NOT SHOWN THAT IT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	9
A. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing.....	9
B. The District Court Correctly Held That The Rule Is Unlawful.....	14
1. The Rule exceeds the FTC’s statutory authority.....	14
2. The Rule failed to reasonably analyze costs and benefits.....	19
3. The FTC failed to justify its rejection of less burdensome alternatives.....	20
II. THE FTC HAS NOT SHOWN THAT IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY DURING ITS APPEAL.....	21
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS CUT STRONGLY AGAINST A STAY.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 2023 WL 2913725 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023)	21
<i>Castanon-Nava v. DHS</i> , 161 F.4th 1048 (7th Cir. 2025)	22
<i>Chamber of Com. of United States v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Juarbe-Jimenez</i> , 443 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Diamond Offshore Co. v. A&B Builders, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Budden</i> , 420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	18
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	13
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Landry v. Biden</i> , 64 F.4th 674 (5th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Maurer v. Independence Town</i> , 870 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	15

National Infusion Ctr. v. Becerra,
116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024)11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....21

Plaquemines Parish v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
84 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023)8

Ruiz v. Estelle,
666 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1982).....21

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....11

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....10, 11

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)21

Trump v. CASA, Inc.,
606 U.S. 831 (2025).....22

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden,
27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 55323

15 U.S.C. § 18a *passim*

REGULATIONS

Premerger Notification; Reporting and Waiting Period Requirements,
89 Fed. Reg. 89,216 (Nov. 12, 2024)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 94-803 (1976)1, 3
